

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/7/2020 4:09 PM

NO. 36931-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL WAYNE HELMS, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Bret Roberts, WSBA #40628
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. COMPOSITION OF RECORD ON REVIEW	1-2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2-3
V. ARGUMENT.....	4-12
1. The Court should Decline to Consider the Lawfulness of Mr. Helms’ Arrest for the First Time On Appeal	5-10
a. Any Alleged Error is not Manifest due to the Undeveloped Record on Review.	6-8
b. Caselaw Relied Upon by Mr. Helms to Support Reviewing the Propriety of his Arrest is Distinguishable	8-10
2. Mr. Helms’ Arrest was Supported by Probable Cause	11-12
VI. CONCLUSION.....	12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Grande</i> , 164 Wn.2d 134 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 154 Wn.App. 87 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. Littlefair</i> , 129 Wn.App. 330 (2005).....	9-10
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 152 Wn.App. 536 (2009)	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322 (1995).....	6-7
<i>State v. McHenry</i> , 88 Wn.2d 211 (1977).....	4-5
<i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wn.2d 177 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 167 Wn.2d 379 (2009)	8-9
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 73 Wn.2d 303 (1968).....	4
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689 (2004).....	5
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22 (1993).....	6
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682 (1988)	4-5
<i>State v. Swetz</i> , 160 Wn.App. 122 (2011).....	8-9
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 761 (2009)	8-9

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200, 99 S.Ct. 2248, 60 L.Ed.2d 824 (1979).....	5
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S.Ct. 708, 93 L.Ed.2d 649 (1987).....	8

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

CrR 3.5.....	2
CrR 3.6.....	1, 10
RAP 2.5(a).....	<i>passim</i>
